Grand Junction, Colorado July 23, 1918

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in regular session at four o'clock p. m., in the City Hall, with Mayor Cherrington in the chair.

Upon call of roll, the following Commissioners responded as present: Cherrington, Blackstone, Holmburg. Absent: Commissioners Vedder and Vorbeck.

The minutes of the regular meeting of July 16 and adjourned session of July 19 were read and approved.

The quarterly report of the Commissioner of Public Affairs was submitted and read, and on motion of Commissioner Blackstone, seconded by Commissioner Holmburg, the report was referred to the auditor.

The quarterly report of the Commissioner of Highways was submitted and read, and on motion of Commissioner Blackstone, seconded by Commissioner Holmburg, the same was referred to the auditor.

The following bills having been examined and approved by heads of departments and audited, were read by the Clerk:

No.	Fund.	Claim of	Amount.	<u>For</u>
26,456	General	Harris Orchestra	\$60.00	Band concerts
457	General	Ross Hardware & Sup. Co.	1.25	100 ft. cord
458	General	Geo. Klever	11.75	Lumber and work
459	Light	G. J. Electric, G.& M.Co.	240.90	Material for White Way
460	Light	R. L. Nichols	1.25	24 blocks
461	Police	Ada Richards, Clk.	13.10	Court costs
462	Fire	C. D. Smith Drug Co.	20.00	Carboy
463	Fire	B. C. Iseminger	.43	Bushing
464	Highways	M. Copeland	1.10	5 gals. oil
465-6	Light-Fire	Fred M. Campbell	4.80	Supplies
467	General	M. A. Gifford	1.50	Hauling
468	Fire	J. A. Vought	25.00	Payment on July salary

Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, that the bills as read be allowed and warrants ordered drawn for the several amounts.

The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Cherrington, yea; Blackstone, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the motion was declared carried and the bills allowed.

On motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, the Council adjourned.

/s/ Charles K. Holmburg

City Clerk.